137

138

140

141

143

145

147

148

150

151
152
153

155

157

158

159
160
162
163

164
165

167

JCCCAT (3) 137-204 (1984)

JOURNAL OF THE CHEMICAL SOCIETY

Chemical Communications

Number 3
1984

CONTENTS

Preparative Separation of the Enantiomers of trans,trans- and cis,trans-2,8-Dimethyl-1,7-dioxaspiro[5.5]undecane, Main
Pheromone Components of Adrena Bees, by Liquid Chromatography on Triacetylcellulose Roland Isaksson, Tommy
Liljefors, Per Reinholdsson

Evidence for Methanethial S-Oxide during the Reaction of Methanesulphinyl Chloride and N,N-Dimethylmethanamide
(DMF) Fillmore Freeman, Monica C. Keindl

C-C Bond Formation and C-H Bond Cleavage in Redox Reactions of Ruthenium Complexes David R. Saunders, Roger J.
Mawby

Controversial Effects of Methyl Substitution on the Silaethene to Silanediyl Isomerization. A Theoretical Study Shigeru
Nagase, Takako Kudo

Static Distortion of 2E, Cyclohexane Cation Radicals giving the 24, State with C,, Symmetry and their Dynamic Processes in
Low-temperature Solids: Matrix Effects Kazumi Toriyama, Keichi Nunome, Machio Iwasaki

Crystal Engineering via Cl---Cl Non-bonded Interactions. The Novel 2 : 1 Complex, 6-Chloro-3,4-(methylenedioxy)cinnamic
Acid-2 4-Dichlorocinnamic Acid. Topochemical Conversion into an Unsymmetrical Cyclobutane and Kinetics of the
Reaction Jagarlapudi A. R. P, Sarma, Gautam R. Desiraju

Intramolecular Olefin Epoxidation observed in the Air Oxidation of 1-Phenyl-1-diazopent-4-ene Derivatives Tsutomu
Miyashi, Masaki Kamata, Yoshinori Nishizawa, Toshio Mukai

Metal Secondary Amides Derived from the Highly Hindered 2.4,6-Tri-t-Butylaniline; X-Ray Crystal Structure of
rrans-[Li(w-NHAT1)(OEt,)]> (Ar = C,H,Bu';-2,4,6) Bekir Cetinkaya, Peter B. Hitchcock, Michael F. Lappert, Mohan C.
Misra, Andrew J. Thorne

Mechanism of Acetaldehyde Formation from the Carbon Monoxide-Hydrogen Reaction below Atmospheric Pressure over
Supported Rh Catalysts Hideo Orita, Shuichi Naito, Kenzi Tamaru

A Synthesis of Talaromycin B Philip Kocienski, Clive Yeates '

A Facile Preparation of Chloro-[3]-cumulenes Richard D. Arnold, Jack E. Baldwin, Carl B. Ziegler, Jr.

Bromoallenes from the Alga Laurencia microcladia Derek J. Kennedy, Ian A. Selby, Heather J. Cowe, Philip J. Cox, Ronald
H. Thomson

Asymmetric Epoxidation of Unfunctionalized Alkenes by Dioxirane Intermediates Generated from Potassium Peroxomono-
sulphate and Chiral Ketones Ruggero Curci, Michele Fiorentino, Maria R. Serio

Total Synthesis of N-Protected 7-Amino-7-methoxy Cephems Michéle Lees, Moustafa Chehna, Mohamed Ali Riahi, Guy
Duguay, Hervé Quiniou

Electrochemical Doping of Poly(N-vinylcarbazole) and Poly(3,6-dibromo-N-vinylcarbazole) and Their Electrical Conductivi-
ties Humiaki Kanega, Yasuhiko Shirota, Hiroshi Mikawa

The 8F Radiofluorination of Arylsilanes Pasquale Di Raddo, Mirko Diksic, Dean Jolly

Synthesis of Coumarinolignans through Chemical and Enzymic Oxidation Lee-Juian Lin, Geoffrey A. Cordell

Alkali Metal Ton Catalysis in Nucleophilic Displacement by Alkoxide Ion in p-Nitrophenyl Diphenylphosphinate. Rate

Retardation by Crown Ether and Cryptand Complexing Agents Erwin Buncel, Edward J. Dunn, Robert A. B. Bannard, J.
Garfield Purdon

Reduction of Organic Compounds with Rare Earth Intermetallic Compounds containing Absorbed Hydrogen Tsuneo
Imamoto, Takeshi Mita, Masataka Yokoyama

Base Hydrolysis of the Penta-ammine(trimethyl phosphate)iridium(iiz) Ion  Philip Hendry, Alan M. Sargeson

Two New Stable [C3HgO]+- Isomers: the Radical Cations [C;H«OH,]*" John L. Holmes, Alexander A. Mommers, Jan E.
Szulejko, Johan K. Terlouw

Binding of Methotrexate to Dihydrofolate Reductase by Quantum Chemical Calculation W. Graham Richards, Alistair F.
Cuthbertson



J. CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1984

168 Novel Synthesis of Potential Bifunctional Nucleic Acid Intercalating Agents: 1,10-Bis(6-methyl-5H-benzo[b]carbazol-11-
yl)decane Gordon W. Gribble, Mark G. Saulnier

170 Stereodynamics of Ethyl Group Rotation in Co-ordinated Hexacthylbenzene: X-Ray Crystallographic and Dynamic N.M.R.
Spectral Studies on Dicarbonyl(hexaethylbenzene)trimethylphosphinechromium(0) John F. Blount, Geoffrey Hunter, Kurt
Mislow

172 Mechanism of Internal Rotation in Dicarbonyl(hexaethylbenzene)thiocarbonylchromium(0) and Cyclopentadienyl(hexa-
ethylbenzene)iron(n) Hexafluorophosphate Geoffrey Hunter, Kurt Mislow

175 The Dynamic Stereochemistry of Some Dicarbonyl[phosphorus(u)}(1,3-di-t-butyl-2-methoxyarene)chromium Compounds.
Evidence for Restricted Rotation about Arene-Substituent Bonds, Including an X-Ray Crystal Structure of
Dicarbonyl(triphenylphosphine)(1,3-di-t-butyl-2-methoxybenzene)chromium Eva M. Campi, Bryan M. K. Gatehouse, W.
Roy Jackson, Ian D. Rae, Margaret G. Wong

176 The Use of (Me,Si),NN(SiMe,), as a Reagent for the Synthesis of p-Dinitrogen Complexes or as a Homogeneous
One-electron Reducing Agent Jonathan R. Dilworth, Stephen J. Harrison, Richard A. Henderson, David R. M. Walton

177 Spectral Evidence for the Formation of Quinone Methide Intermediates from 5- and 7-Hydroxyflavonoids Michael R.
Attwood, Ben R. Brown, Stephen G. Lisseter, Christopher L. Torrero, Philip M. Weaver

179 Oxyanion-assisted Retro-Diels-Alder Reactions in the Tricyclo[3.3.1.028]nona-3,6-diene (Barbaralane) System Tsutomu
Miyashi, Alauddin Ahmed, Toshio Mukai

180 Decarboxylative Transamination. Mechanism and Applications to the Synthesis of Heterocyclic Compounds Ronald Grigg,
Sunit Thianpatanagul

182 Decarboxylative Transamination. A New Route to Spirocyclic and Bridgehead-nitrogen Compounds. Relevance to a-Amino
Acid Decarboxylases Ronald Grigg, Moustafa F. Aly, Visuvanathar Sridharan, Sunit Thianpatanagul

183 Synthesis of the First Examples of 1H- and 4H-1,2.4,3)\3-Triazaphospholes via Unexpected Ring-contraction Reactions
Lucien Lopez, Jean-Pierre Majoral, Abdelkader Meriem, Théophile N’Gando M’Pondo, Jacques Navech, Jean Barrans

185 Carbon—Carbon Double Bond Formation Accompanying Hydride Transter from a Carbanion to 5-Carbalumiflavin  Oscar L.
Farng, Thomas C. Bruice

186 The Reduction of (u,-NO) in [HRu;(CO)o(u,-NO)] to (u3-NH) and (n,-NH,) by Molecular Hydrogen BrianF. G. Johnson,
Jack Lewis, Julian M. Mace

188 Some Novel 3,5-Dimethylpyrazolylborato Compounds: Crystal and Molecular Structures of [B{Me,C;N,H};{Me,C:N,H,}]
and [HB{Me,C;N,H}3;BH]*(TaCls)~ Donald C. Bradley, Michael B. Hursthouse, Joy Newton, Nigel P. C. Walker

190 The Action of Nitrenes on Halogenothiophenes; Formation of Thiophene S,N-Ylides Otto Meth-Cohn, Gerda van Vuuren

191 Metal Carbonyl Derivatives of Divalent Lanthanoids. Bis(tetracarbonylcobalt)-samarium, -europium, and -ytterbium
Gul’Mamed Z. Suleimanov, Vladimir N. Khandozhko, Leila T. Abdullaeva, Rozalia R. Shifrina, Khalil S. Khalilov, Nadegda
E. Kolobova, Irina P. Beletskaya

192 Base-promoted Rearrangement of Siloxyammonium Salts: a New Method of Dealkylation of Tertiary Amines via Their
N-Oxides Renji Okazaki, Norihiro Tokitoh

193 Synthesis and Properties of a Methyl Derivative of Zeise’s Dimer John D. Scott, Richard J. Puddephatt

195 Synthesis and Absolute Configuration of the p-Nitrobenzyl Ester of SQ 27860 Masaaki Miyashita, Noritaka Chida, Akira
Yoshikoshi

196 Dual Electron-transfer Reactivity of a High-spin Iron(ir) Porphyrin Cation Radical Complex Francesco Arena, Pierre Gans,
Jean-Claude Marchon

198 Complexation of a Tetradentate Tetra-anionic Ligand to Osmium(iv): a Step Towards the Development of Multianionic
Chelating Ligands for Use in stabilizing Oxidizing Inorganic Complexes Judith A. Christie, Terrence J. Collins, Terry E.
Krafft, Bernard D. Santarsiero, George H. Spies

200 The Synthesis of a New Phosphorus-containing Bicyclic B-Lactam Malcolm M. Campbell, Nicholas I. Carruthers, Stuart J.
Mickel, Peter M. Winton

201 Regioselective Reductive Ring Opening of 4-Methoxybenzylidene Acetals of Hexopyranosides. Access to a Novel Protective
Group Strategy Rolf Johansson, Bertil Samuelsson

202 A Novel Alkynylation Reaction of Epoxy Alcohols: Use in the Synthesis of erythro-6-Acetoxyhexadecan-5-olide Masahiko
Yamaguchi, Ichiro Hirao

204 Corrigenda

© COPYRIGHT THE ROYAL SOCIETY OF CHEMISTRY, 1984

il



J. CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1984

AUTHOR INDEX

Abdullaeva, Leila T., 191
Ahmad, Fasih, 204
Ahmed, Alauddin, 179
Aly, Moustafa F., 182
Arena, Francesco, 196
Arnold, Richard D., 152
Attwood, Michael R., 177
Baldwin, Jack E., 152
Bannard, Robert A. B., 162
Barrans, Jean, 183
Beletskaya, Irina P., 191
Blount, John F., 170
Bocchi, Vittorio, 204
Bradley, Donald C., 188
Brown, Ben R., 177
Bruice, Thomas C., 185
Buncel, Erwin, 162
Campbell, Malcolm M., 200
Campi, Eva M., 175
Carruthers, Nicholas 1., 200
Catlow, C. R. A., 204
Cetinkaya, Bekir, 148
Chehna, Moustafa, 157
Chida, Noritaka, 195
Christie, Judith A., 198
Collins, Terrence J., 198
Cordell, Geoffrey A., 160
Cormack, A. N., 204
Cowe, Heather J., 153
Cox, Philip J., 153
Curci, Ruggero, 155
Cuthbertson, Alistair F., 167
Delaude, Clément, 204
Desiraju, Gautam R., 145
Dietrich-Buchecker,
Christiane O., 204
Diksic, Mirko, 159
Dilworth, Jonathan R., 176
Di Raddo, Pasquale, 159
Duguay, Guy, 157
Dunn, Edward J., 162
Farng, Oscar L., 185

Fiorentino, Michele, 155
Freeman, Fillmore, 138
Gans, Pierre, 196
Gatehouse, Bryan M. K., 175
Gribble, Gordon W., 168
Grigg, Ronald, 180, 182
Guilhem, Jean, 204
Harrison, Stephen J., 176
Hashmi, Mazzaz, 204
Henderson, Richard A., 176
Hendry, Philip, 164
Hirao, Ichiro, 202
Hitchcock, Peter B., 148
Holmes, John L., 165
Hunter, Geoffrey, 170, 172
Hursthouse, Michael B., 188
Imamoto, Tsuneo, 163
Isaksson, Roland, 137
Iwasaki, Machio, 143
Jackson, W. Roy, 175
Jacquier, Marie-José, 204
Johansson, Rolf, 201
Johnson, Brian F. G., 186
Jolly, Dean, 159
Kamata, Masaki, 147
Kanega, Humiaki, 158
Keindl, Monica C., 138
Kennedy, Derek J., 153
Khalilov, Khalil S., 191
Khandozhko, Vladimir N.,
191
Khan, Mushfiquddin, 204
Kirchhoff, Jon R., 204
Kocienski, Philip, 151
Kolobova, Nadegda E., 191
Krafft, Terry E., 198
Kudo, Takako, 141
Lappert, Michael F., 148
Lees, Michéle, 157
Le Men-Olivier, Louisette,
204
Lévy, Jean, 204

il

Lewis, Jack, 186
Liljefors, Tommy, 137
Lin, Lee-Juian, 160
Lisseter, Stephen G., 177
Lopez, Lucien, 183
Mace, Julian M., 186
McMillin, David R., 204
Majoral, Jean-Pierre, 183
Marchon, Jean-Claude, 196
Marnot, Pascal A., 204
Massiot, Georges, 204
Mawby, Roger J., 140
Meriem, Abdelkader, 183
Meth-Cohn, Otto, 190
Mickel, Stuart J., 200
Mikawa, Hiroshi, 158
Mislow, Kurt, 170, 172
Misra, Mohan C., 148
Mita, Takeshi, 163
Miyashita, Masaaki, 195
Miyashi, Tsutomu, 147, 179

Mommers, Alexander A., 165

Mukai, Toshio, 147, 179
Nagase, Shigeru, 141
Naito, Shuichi, 150
Navech, Jacques, 183
Newton, Joy, 188
N’Gando M’Pondo,
Théophile, 183
Nishizawa, Yoshinori, 147
Nunome, Keichi, 143
Okazaki, Renji, 192
Orita, Hideo, 150
Osman, S. M., 204
Palla, Gerardo, 204
Parker, S. C., 204
Pascard, Claudine, 204
Puddephatt, Richard J., 193
Purdon, J. Garfield, 162
Quiniou, Hervé, 157
Rae, Ian D., 175
Reinholdsson, Per, 137

Riahi, Mohamed Ali, 157
Richards, W. Graham, 167
Samuelsson, Bertil, 201
Santarsiero, Bernard D., 198
Sargeson, Alan M., 164
Sarma, Jagarlapudi A. R. P.,
145
Saulnier, Mark G., 168
Saunders, David R., 140
Sauvage, Jean-Pierre, 204
Scott, John D., 193
Selby, Ian A., 153
Serio, Maria R., 155
Shifrina, Rozalia R., 191
Shirota, Yasuhiko, 158
Spies, George H., 198
Sridharan, Visuvanathar, 182
Suleimanov, Gul’Mamed Z.,
191
Szulejko, Jan E., 165
Tamaru, Kenzi, 150
Terlouw, Johan K., 165
Thepenier, Philippe, 204
Thianpatanagul, Sunit, 180,
182
Thomson, Ronald H., 153
Thorne, Andrew J., 148
Tokitoh, Norihiro, 192
Toriyama, Kazumi, 143
Torrero, Christopher L., 177
van Vuuren, Gerda, 190
Walker, Nigel P. C., 188
Walton, David R. M., 176
Weaver, Philip M., 177
Winton, Peter M., 200
Wong, Margaret G., 175
Yamaguchi, Masahiko, 202
Yeates, Clive, 151
Yokoyama, Masataka, 163
Yoshikoshi, Akira, 195
Ziegler, Jr., Carl B., 152



TWO NEW BOOKS FOR TEACHERS AND STUDENTS OF CHEMISTRY

Wate r by Felix Franks

The Royal Society of Chemistry is in the process of introducing a new series of inexpensive
texts for students and teachers of chemistry. Topics covered will relate to those subjects which
are commonly featured in courses on chemistry and related areas, which are currently being
taught in schools, universities, and colleges.

The first book in the series, about to be published, is entitled — Water.

The book considers the present state of our knowledge of liquid water, its remarkable physical
properties and how these give rise to a unique liquid structure, its influence on the
interactions between solutes, its role in maintaining biologically active structures, its
involvement in chemical reactions and the problems posed by its management and in
providing sufficient amounts of water of adequate quality.

Contents:

Occurrence, importance and physical properties; The place of water in the general
classification of liquids; Isotopic composition; The structure of the water molecule and the
nature of the hydrogen bond in water; Ice — Its structure and dynamics; The structure of
liquid water; The dynamic properties of liquid water; Towards a molecular description of
water; Aqueous solutions of simple molecules; Aqueous solutions of electrolytes; The role of
water in the stabilisation of biologically significant structures; Reactions in agueous solutions;
Water in the environment — quality, availability and exploitation; Summary and future
prospects.

Softcover 102pp 0 85186 493 7 Price £2.50 ($6.00)
No discount for RSC Members

A Thermodynamic Bypass:
GOTO Log K

by P. A. H. Wyatt

Monographs for Teachers present concise and authoritative accounts of selected but
well-defined topics in chemistry for the guidance of teachers and students in higher education.
A Thermodyamic Bypass: GOTO Log K is the latest title is this popular series.

Approaching chemical thermodynamics by concentrating on log,, K values permits a good
deal of chemistry to be discussed in quantitative terms before anything which passes for
‘thermodynamics’ is tackled. Professor Wyatt's book contains an appendix of log K, H?, and S*
values for a large number of elements and compounds; this table can be used in much the
same way as tables of logarithms were used before the pocket calculator revolution.

A number of topics including equilibrium constants, the phase rule, energy, entropy, enthaipy,
the Gibbs function, and chemical potentials and activities are dealt with. There are 11 pages of
worked examples.

Brief Contents:

Principal Symbols Used; Equilibrium Constants; Fixing Variables in Solving Equilibrium
Problems; Combining Equilibrium Constants; Some Worked Examples; Energy and Entropy;
The Gibbs Function; Chemical Potentials and Activities in Chemical Equilibria; Perspective.
Monograph for Teachers No. 35

Softcover 77pp 0 85186 313 2 Price £5.00 ($9.00)

RSC Members £3.50

ORDERING RSC Members should send their orders to:

The Membership Officer, The Royal Society of Chemistry, 30 Russell Square, London WC1B 5DT.
Non-RSC Members should send their orders to:

The Royal Society of Chemistry, Distribution Centre, Blackhorse Road, Letchworth, Herts SG6 THN.

ROYAL
SOCIETY OF

The Royal Society of Chemistry,
Burlington House
Piccadilly
London W1V OBN

CHEMISTRY

CLASSIFIED
ADVERTISEMENTS

UNIVERSITY OF LEICESTER

Department of Chemistry
Post-Doctoral Research
Associateship in Organometallic
Chemistry

Applications are invited for a
SERC post-doctoral research
associateship to work in
collaboration with DrRD W
Kemmitt on the synthesis and
chemistry of small ring
metallacyclic complexes.
Applicants should have interest
and experience in synthetic
organometallic or organic
chemistry.

The appointment will be for two
years from 1 October 1984. The
salary will be on the RA/1A
scale which begins at £7190.

Applications with curriculum
vitae and the names and
addresses of two academic
referees should be sent to

Dr R D W Kemmitt, Department
of Chemistry, The University,
Leicester LE1 7RH

THE QUEEN’S UNIVERSITY
OF BELFAST

Research Assistant
Department of Pure and
Applied Chemistry

Applications are invited from
candidates with a good honours
degree or a PhD to work with
Professor R Grigg on synthetic
and kinetic studies of new
prototropic reactions.
Applicants must have
experience in the application of
high field nmr to kinetic
problems in organic chemistry
and in the use of muitipulse
techniques in structure
elucidation.

Salary scale: £6,312 - £8,532,
initial placing depending on age
and qualifications. Closing date:
10 February 1984.

Applications enclosing a full
curriculum vitae and the names
and addresses of two referees
should be sent to the Personnel
Officer, The Queen’s University
of Belfast, Northern Ireland,
BT7 1NN. (Please quote ref.
84/CC.)






